inflation in legal claims’ settlements and assume we will not be subject to losses from significant new legal liability
theories. Our reserve estimates assume that there will not be significant changes in the regulatory and legislative
environment. The impact of potential changes in the regulatory or legislative environment is difficult to quantify in the
absence of specific, significant new regulation or legislation. In the event of significant new regulation or legislation, we
will attempt to quantify its impact on our business, but no assurance can be given that our attempt to quantify such inputs
will be accurate or successful.

The table below quantifies the impact of potential reserve deviations from our carried reserve at December 31,
2023. We applied sensitivity factors to incurred losses for the three most recent accident years and to the carried reserve for
all prior accident years combined. We believe that potential changes such as these would not have a material impact on our
liquidity.

   December 31, 2023   Potential Impact on 2023

Sensitivity
Accident

Year

Net
Ultimate
LLAE

Sensitivity
Factor

Net
Ultimate
Incurred

LLAE
Net LLAE

Reserve
Pre-tax
income

Stockholders’
Equity*

   (in thousands)
Sample increases .....  2023   5.0 %   $ 70,346   $ 50,746   $ 3,517   $ 2,779
   2022   2.5 %   $ 83,026   $ 33,538   $ 2,076   $ 1,640
   Prior   1.0 %   $ 137,410   $ 13,369   $ 1,374   $ 1,086
Sample decreases .....  2023   (5.0 )%   $ 70,346   $ 50,746   $ (3,517)   $ (2,779)
   2022   (2.5 )%   $ 83,026   $ 33,538   $ (2,076)   $ (1,640)
   Prior   (1.0 )%   $ 137,410   $ 13,369   $ (1,374)   $ (1,086)

* Effective tax rate estimated to be 21%

78

The amount by which estimated losses differ from those originally reported for a period is known as
“development.” Development is unfavorable when the losses ultimately settle for more than the amount reserved or
subsequent estimates indicate a basis for reserve increases on unresolved claims. Development is favorable when losses
ultimately settle for less than the amount reserved, or subsequent estimates indicate a basis for reducing loss reserves on
unresolved claims. We reflect favorable or unfavorable development of loss reserves in the results of operations in the